adopting the amended accounting policies are not affected, when compared to those prepared on
the assumption of adopting the pre-amended accounting policies.

Annual  Repor t  2014 Shenji  Group Kunming Machine Tool Company Limited 21

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

When the items of the consolidated balance sheet and balance sheet as at 31 December 2014
prepared after adopting the amended accounting policies are compared with those prepared on
the assumption of adopting the pre-amended accounting policies, the increases or decreases in the
affected items are as follows:

Unit: RMB
Increase amount (“()” for
decrease) of presentation

items after change accounting
policies adopted

The Group The Company

Long-term equity investments (1,145,000.00) –
Available-for-sale financial assets 1,145,000.00 –
Employee benefits payable ( 5,110,774.06) (5,110,774.06)
Long-term employee benefits payable 5,110,774.06 5,110,774.06
Deferred income 121,303,008.63 121,063,008.63
Other non-current liabilities (121,303,008.63) (121,063,008.63)

Effects of the above changes in accounting policies on consolidated balance sheet and balance sheet
as at 31 December 2013 are summarised as follows:

The Group

Unit: RMB
Before

adjustment Adjustment
After

adjustment

Long-term equity
 investments 59,035,592.43 (1,145,000.00) 57,890,592.43
Available-for-sale
 financial assets – 1,145,000.00 1,145,000.00
Employee benefits payable 12,787,886.41 (2,282,771.92) 10,505,114.49
Long-term employee
 benefits payable – 2,282,771.92 2,282,771.92
Deferred income – 104,702,441.79 104,702,441.79
Other non-current liabilities 104,702,441.79 (104,702,441.79) –

The Company

Unit: RMB
Before

adjustment Adjustment
After

adjustment

Employee benefits payable 10,997,980.36 (2,282,771.92) 8,715,208.44
Long-term employee
 benefits payable – 2,282,771.92 2,282,771.92
Deferred income – 104,702,441.79 104,702,441.79
Other non-current liabilities 104,702,441.79 (104,702,441.79) –

Shenji Group Kunming Machine Tool Company Limited Annual Repor t 201422

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

2. Analysis and explanation of the Board on the reasons for and impacts of corrections
of material accounting errors of prior periods

3 applicable  ❑ not applicable

1. Accounting treatment of moulding flask as at 31 December 2012

Moulding flask is one of the ancillary materials being used in the Company’s production,
and according to the Company’s accounting policy, the carrying amount of moulding flask

[…]

(III) SIgNIFICANT ACCOuNTINg POLICIES ANd ACCOuNTINg ESTIMATES (Continued)

32. Changes of accounting policies (Continued)

(2) The effect of changes on the financial statements (Continued)

When the items of the consolidated balance sheet and balance sheet as at 31 December 2014
prepared after adopting the changed accounting policies are compared with those prepared on
the assumption of adopting the pre-changed accounting policies, the increases or decreases in the
affected items are as follows:

Unit:RMB
Increase in amount (“()”

for decrease) of presentation
items after adopting changed

accounting policies
The group The Company

Long-term equity investments (1,145,000.00) –
Available-for-sale financial assets 1,145,000.00 –
Employee benefits payable (5,110,774.06) (5,110,774.06)
Long-term employee benefits payable 5,110,774.06 5,110,774.06
Deferred income 121,303,008.63 121,063,008.63
Other non-current liabilities (121,303,008.63) (121,063,008.63)

Effects of the above changes in accounting policies on consolidated balance sheet and balance sheet
as at 31 December 2013 are summarised as follows:

The group

Unit:RMB

Note
Before

adjustment Adjustment
After

adjustment

Long-term equity investments III.32 (1) (i) 59,035,592.43 (1,145,000.00) 57,890,592.43
Available-for-sale III.32 (1) (i) – 1,145,000.00 1,145,000.00
Employee benefits payable III. 32 (1) (iii) 12,787,886.41 (2,282,771.92) 10,505,114.49
Long-term employee benefits payable III. 32 (1) (iii) – 2,282,771.92 2,282,771.92
Deferred income III. 32 (1) (iii) – 104,702,441.79 104,702,441.79
Other non-current liabilities III. (1) (iii) 104,702,441.79 (104,702,441.79) –

The Company

Unit:RMB

Note
Before

adjustment Adjustment
After

adjustment

Employee benefits payable III. 32 (1) (iii) 10,997,980.36 (2,282,771.92) 8,715,208.44
Long-term employee benefits payable III. 32 (1) (iii) – 2,282,771.92 2,282,771.92
Deferred income III. 32 (1) (iii) – 104,702,441.79 104,702,441.79
Other non-current liabilities III. 32 (1) (iii) 104,702,441.79 (104,702,441.79) –

Shenji Group Kunming Machine Tool Company Limited Annual Repor t 201496

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise specified)

(III) SIgNIFICANT ACCOuNTINg POLICIES ANd ACCOuNTINg ESTIMATES (Continued)

33. Correction of accounting errors in prior years

1. Description of accounting errors in prior years

(a) Accounting treatment of moulding flask as at 31 December 2012

Moulding flask is one of the ancillary materials being used in the Company’s production,
and according to the Company’s accounting policy, the carrying amount of moulding flask

[…]

(“()” for decrease)

Closing
balances of

shareholders’
equity increase

(“()” for decrease)

Opening
balances of

shareholders’
equity increase

(“()” for decrease)
RMB RMB RMB

Net profit and shareholders’ equity
before adjustment 5,690,167.34 1,302,088,138.35 1,296,397,971.01
– Moulding flasks as at 31 December

2012 – (29,631,181.25) (29,631,181.25)
– Repair transaction of moulding

flasks in the year ended
31 December 2013 1,081,631.98 1,081,631.98 –

Total 1,081,631.98 (28,549,549.27) (29,631,181.25)

Net profit and shareholders’ equity after
adjustment 6,771,799.32 1,273,538,589.08 1,266,766,789.76

Shenji Group Kunming Machine Tool Company Limited Annual Repor t 201498

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise specified)

(III) SIgNIFICANT ACCOuNTINg POLICIES ANd ACCOuNTINg ESTIMATES (Continued)

33. Correction of accounting errors in prior years (Continued)

(2) Impact of correction of accounting errors in prior years (Continued)

Affected assets and liabilities items in the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2013:

The group

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

RMB RMB RMB

Accounts receivable 421,649,692.09 (33,346,375.53) 388,303,316.56
Deferred tax assets 64,288,487.72 5,038,155.77 69,326,643.49
Other payables 121,768,252.44 241,329.51 122,009,581.95

The Company

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

RMB RMB RMB

Accounts receivable 331,925,136.42 (33,346,375.53) 298,578,760.89
Deferred tax assets 54,243,236.75 5,038,155.77 59,281,392.52
Other payables 123,094,286.24 241,329.51 123,335,615.75

Affected income and expenses items in the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31
December 2013:

The group

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

RMB RMB RMB

Operating income 1,062,835,255.27 (33,346,375.53) 1,029,488,879.74
Operating costs 837,116,958.98 (34,618,883.73) 802,498,075.25
Income tax (benefits)/expense (660,370.34) 190,876.22 (469,494.12)

The Company

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

RMB RMB RMB

Operating income 916,579,330.62 (33,346,375.53) 883,232,955.09
Operating costs 729,393,037.66 (34,618,883.73) 694,774,153.93
Income tax (benefits)/expense (457,422.71) 190,876.22 (266,546.49)

Annual  Repor t  2014 Shenji  Group Kunming Machine Tool Company Limited 99

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise specified)

(IV) TAXATION

1. Major types of tax and tax rates

Types Tax basis Tax rate

Value added tax In accordance with Tax Law, tax on sales of goods or taxable
 service income for the period after deducting the current
 allowed deduction of tax, the balance should be the taxable
 VAT in accordance with the policies

17%

Business tax In accordance with taxable operating income 3% - 5%
City construction tax In accordance with actual business tax paid and VAT payable 1% - 7%